

1981

Brief of the American Jewish Congress, the American Civil Liberties Union, the American Jewish Committee, the Anti-Defamation League of B'Nai B'rith, the Mexican-American Legal Defense and Educational Fund, NOW Legal Defense and Educational Fund, and the Puerto-Rican Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc., Amici Curiae

American Jewish Congress, et al.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1981

SUMITOMO SHOJI AMERICA, INC.,

*Petitioner and
Cross-Respondent,*

v.

LISA M. AVIGLIANO, DIANNE CHENICEK, ROSEMARY T.
CRISTOFARI, CATHERINE CUMMINS, RAELEN MANDELBAUM,
MARIA MANNINA, SHARON MEISELS, FRANCES PACHECO,
JOANNE SCHNEIDER, JANICE SILBERSTEIN, REIKO TURNER
AND ELIZABETH WONG,

*Respondents and
Cross-Petitioners.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN JEWISH CONGRESS,
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE
AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE, THE ANTI-
DEFAMATION LEAGUE OF B'NAI B'RITH, THE
MEXICAN-AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, NOW LEGAL DEFENSE
AND EDUCATION FUND, AND THE PUERTO-
RICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION
FUND, INC., AMICI CURIAE**

Of Counsel:

VIVIENNE W. NEARING
BRIAN M. COGAN
JOHN B. BERRINGER
STROOCK & STROOCK &
LAVAN
61 Broadway
New York, New York 10006
(212) 425-5200

NATHAN Z. DERSHOWITZ
15 East 84th Street
New York, New York 10028
(212) 879-4500
Attorney for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel:

VICTORIA B. EIGER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Authorities	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
Statement of the Case	2
Summary of Argument	5
 ARGUMENT	
I. AS THE UNITED STATES SUBSIDIARY OF A JAPANESE CORPORATION, SUMI- TOMO HAS NO STANDING TO INVOKE ARTICLE VIII(1) OF THE TREATY	6
II. EVEN IF SUMITOMO COULD INVOKE THE TREATY, ITS HIBING PRACTICES ARE SUBJECT TO TITLE VII REQUIRE- MENTS	11
A. The Treaty and Title VII Are Not In Conflict	12
B. The Construction Advanced by <i>Amici</i> Would Not Result In “Administrative Duplication, Confusion and Conflict”	15
III. BFOQ IS A VERY NARROW EXCEPTION TO TITLE VII’S DISCRIMINATION BAN ..	19
A. The Court Of Appeals Erred In Suggest- ing That Japanese Linguistic Skills And The Like Can Render Japanese National Origin A BFOQ	21
B. Customer Preference Cannot Create a BFOQ	23
CONCLUSION	30

Cases:	PAGE
<i>American Jewish Congress v. Carter</i> , 23 Misc. 2d 446, 190 N.Y.S.2d 218 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1959), <i>modified</i> , 10 A.D.2d 833, 199 N.Y.S.2d 157 (1st Dept. 1960), <i>aff'd</i> , 9 N.Y.2d 223, 213 N.Y.S.2d 60 (1961)	28, 29
<i>Avigliano v. Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc.</i> , 473 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>adhered to</i> , 21 FEP Cases 580 (S.D.N.Y. 1979), <i>aff'd, remanded</i> , 638 F.2d 552 (2d Cir. 1981), <i>cert. granted</i> , 102 S. Ct. 501 (1981)	3, 4, 7, 9, 12, 20
<i>Backus v. Baptist Medical Center</i> , 510 F. Supp. 1191 (E.D. Ark. 1981)	26
<i>Diaz v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 442 F.2d 385 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 950 (1971)	24, 26
<i>Delagi v. Volkswagenwerk AG of Wolfsburg, Germany</i> , 29 N.Y.2d 426, 328 N.Y.S.2d 653 (1972) ..	10
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	22, 25
<i>Espinoza v. Farah Mfg. Co., Inc.</i> , 414 U.S. 86 (1973) ..	21
<i>Fernandez v. Wynn Oil Co.</i> , 653 F.2d 1273 (9th Cir. 1981)	26, 27
<i>Fesel v. Masonic Home of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 1346 (D.Del. 1978), <i>aff'd without opinion</i> , 591 F.2d 1334 (3d Cir. 1979)	26
<i>Frummer v. Hilton Hotels International, Inc.</i> , 19 N.Y.2d 533, 281 N.Y.S.2d 41, <i>cert. denied</i> , 389 U.S. 923 (1967)	10
<i>Iowa Dept. of Social Services v. Iowa Merit Emp. Dept.</i> , 261 N.W.2d 161, 16 FEP Cases 923 (Iowa 1977)	26
<i>Long v. Sapp</i> , 502 F.2d 34 (5th Cir. 1974)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

iii

	PAGE
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976)	19
<i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)	19
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971)	25
<i>Spiess v. C. Itoh & Company (America), Inc.</i> , 643 F.2d 353 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>rehearing en banc granted</i> , 654 F.2d 302, <i>vacated</i> , 664 F.2d 480 (1981)	7, 10, 11
<i>Taca International Airlines, S.A. v. Rolls-Royce, Ltd.</i> , 15 N.Y.2d 97, 256 N.Y.S.2d 129 (1965)	10
<i>Weeks v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969)	22
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	12, 18
<i>Wilson v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 517 F. Supp. 292 (N.D. Tex. 1981)	25

STATUTES:

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e et seq.	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1966, 42 U.S.C. § 1981	3
N.Y. Executive Law § 296(1)(d) (McKinney 1981) ..	24

TREATY:

Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation between the United States of America and Japan, 4 U.S.T. 2065, T.I.A.S. No. 2863 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

RULES AND REGULATIONS:

	PAGE
22 C.F.R. § 41.40(a) (1981)	16, 17, 18
29 C.F.R. § 1604.2 (1979)	23
29 C.F.R. § 1606.4 (1981)	21
EEOC Dec. No. 70-11, (CCH) EEOC Decisions (1973) ¶ 6025	23
EEOC Dec. No. 71-2338, (CCH) EEOC Decisions (1973) ¶ 6247	23

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES:

Sirota, <i>Sex Discrimination: Title VII and the Bona Fide Occupational Qualification</i> , 55 <i>Tex.L.Rev.</i> 1025 (1977)	25
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

21 Dep't State Bull. 909 (1949)	14
110 Cong. Rec. 13825 (1964)	25
W. Fletcher, 18A <i>Cyclopedia of the Law of Private Corporations</i> , § 8813 (1977)	10
Lewin, <i>Transnational Economic Boycotts & Coercion</i> (R. Mersky ed. 1978)	29
New York State Commission Against Discrimination, Report of Progress (1964)	24
Walker, <i>Provisions on Companies in United States Commercial Treaties</i> , 50 <i>Am. J. Int'l L.</i> 373 (1956)	6, 8, 14
Walker, <i>Treaties for the Encouragement and Pro- tection of Foreign Investment: Present United States Practice</i> , 5 <i>Am. J. Comp. L.</i> 229 (1956) 8, 13, 14	

No. 80-2070

No. 81-24
